GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (RAILWAY BOARD)

PC-VII/2021/HRMS/ 30

New Delhi, dated 05.02.2024

The PCPOs
All Zonal Railways/PUs
(As per Standard Mailing List)

Sub: - Correction of BOS data on HRMS Portal by 18.02.2024 and launch of MPP Module- reg.

Kindly refer to Board's letter of even number dated 23.11.2023 wherein all the field units were advised regarding the implementation of Manpower Planning sub module of Cadre Management Module of HRMS which facilitates various functionalities attached with Manpower Planning such as Vacancy bank, Surrender of Posts, Generation of MPP Memorandums etc. It was also advised that all the activities associated with Manpower Planning may only be processed through HRMS.

- 2. In this regard, it may be appreciated that Cadre Management Module was launched in December, 2022. Though data entry was originally envisaged to be completed by March 2023, considering the complexities involved, a flexible approach was adopted, and all the field units were granted sufficient time to complete the process.
- 3. Since the completion of data entry process is affecting finalization of various functionalities attached with the Cadre Management Module, it has been decided by the competent authority that the entire process of Data Entry and correction of BOS data may be completed invariably by 18th February, 2024 and thereafter the data entered in BOS will be frozen and editing facility will no longer be available.
- 4. It may also be noted that w.e.f 19th February, 2024 onwards, all the functionalities associated with Manpower Planning Module shall only be done through MPP Module of HRMS and any manual process attached with the same may please be stopped. With effect from 18.02.2024, if any change in BOS data is required, the same will only be possible through MPP module of HRMS (Surrender, creation, redeployment, redistribution, transfer of posts, crew review etc.).

5. This issues with the concurrence of MPP Directorate of Railway Board and approval of Competent Authority.

(Jaya Kumar G)
Deputy Director/PC-VII & HRMS
Room No.6, 4th floor, COFMOW Building, ITO
Tole 011 47845125
Email jaya.kumarg@gov.in

Copy to:-

- I. PSO/Sr. PPS to CRB&CEO, Railway Board
- II. Sr. PPS/PPS to DG/HR, Railway Board
- III. PPS to Secretary, Railway Board
- IV. PPS to AM/HR, Railway Board
- V. PS to ED/Trng&MP, Railway Board
- VI. Dir/MPP, Railway Board
- VII. GM/HRMS/CRIS: For necessary action in accordance with above